

ORDER BELOW EXH.411 IN RCC NO.126/2008

This is an application on behalf of **accused no.7 Dharmarao Baba Bhagwantrao Atram** seeking permission to go abroad. It is contended that The accused is social worker having educational and social institutions and for obtaining new technology, during 20/12/2024 to 20/12/2028 he want to go out of country i.e. America to South Africa, Mexico, Spain, Italy, Saudi Arabia, Turki, Iran Europe, London, Singapore, Thailand, Malaysia, Vietnam. Accused also want exemption for the above said reason.

- 2] I have perused the application. The I.O. and APP failed to file their say. Therefore, application proceeded without their say. Heard learned counsel for the accused. This criminal prosecution is pending against this accused for the offence punishable U/s.9, 39, 40, 49, 50, 51 and 52 of the Wild Life (Protection) Act, 1972 and 26(1)(i) of the Indian Forest Act, 1927. The case is still pending for hearing.
- 3] Perused the record. The offence is very serious. It is pertinent to note that accused has not filed any document showing his itinerary i.e. specific date, departure time, arrival time, VISA, air tickets, places of his stay, which is necessary to decide this application, as per the law. It seems that the application is vague. So also, the matter is of the year 2008. If the exemption is granted for four years, the trial will be hampered. Hence, the following order :-

ORDER

Application is hereby rejected.

Date : 13/12/2024.

(Shri. M. S. Bharad)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Court No.3, Saswad, Pune.