


<u>CNR No.MHPU130011472008</u>	<u>RCC No.126 of 2008.</u>
	State of Maharashtra Versus Suresh Anandrao Birmane & Ors.

Order below Exh.421.
(Date : 29.11.2025)

The present application has been filed by the applicant/accused **no.7** namely, **Dharmarao Baba Bhagwanrao Atram** for seeking no objection/permission to renew his passport bearing no. AA549231. According to the applicant/accused, he is member of Maharashtra Legislative Assembly for the tenure of 2024-2029. Therefore, some times he will have to go abroad through the Government. Further, due to old age and various ailments there is possibility to go abroad for treatment. The applicant/accused is social worker having educational and social institutions. Therefore, considering the reason it will be proper to issue no objection for renewal of passport to the accused

2] Perused application. Heard Ld. Advocate for the applicant/accused. Despite giving sufficient opportunity the I.O. and learned APP failed to file their say, therefore the application proceeded without their say.

3] On perused the record it appears that, the charge leveled/came to be framed against the applicant/accused for the offence punishable u/s.9, 39, 40, 49, 50, 51 and 52 of the Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972 and 26(1)(i) of the Indian Forest Act, 1927 and the case is still pending for evidence before charge. Mere pendency of the case will not affect the accused to apply for

:: 2 ::

renewal of the passport. The matter in which the applicant/accused is involved is of the year - 2008. There is no reason found to refuse him to renew passport. If permission is granted to renew passport the prosecution will not be suffered. Admittedly, certain time will be required to conclude the trial. The permission may be granted to the applicant/accused for renewal of the passport. Considering the submissions of the applicant/accused this Court has no objection for renewal of passport to the applicant/accused as per the rules and procedure of the Passport Act, 1967. In the result, I pass the following order :

ORDER

- i. The application is hereby allowed.
- ii. This Court has no objection for getting renewal of Passport to the applicant/accused no.7 as per the due rules and procedure under the Passport Act, 1967 by Competent Authorities.
- iii. The applicant/accused no.7 has to give undertaking that he will not leave India without prior permission of this Court and will produce copy of renewed passport in the Court after getting it.

Place : Saswad.
Date : 29/11/2025.

(Tukaram P. Mote)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
(Court No.2), Saswad.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this Pdf. file of order are same as per the original order.

Name of Stenographer	:: Santosh K. Panchal, Stenographer (Grade - III),
Name of the Court	:: Shri. T. P. Mote, Jt. C.J.J.D. & J.M.F.C., Saswad, Dist. Pune
Date of Order	:: 29.11.2025
Order signed by P.O. on	:: 29.11.2025
Order uploaded on	:: 29.11.2025