


CNR No.MHPU130011472008 	RCC No.126 of 2008. State of Maharashtra Versus Suresh Anandrao Birmane & Ors.
---	---

Order below application at Exh.430 dtd.05.01.2026 filed by Accused No.7 namely, Dharmraobaba Bhagwantrao Atrram.

The present application has been filed by the applicant/accused for permission to go abroad in between 16.01.2026 to 31.01.2026. The prosecution failed to file say, hence application proceeded without say.

2] Perused and heard the accused. On perusal of record shows that the present is pending against the applicant/accused for offence punishable U/s.9, 39, 40, 49, 50, 51 and 52 of the Wild Life (Protection) Act, 1972 and 26(1)(i) of the Indian Forest Act, 1927. The case is still pending for hearing. The applicant/accused having passport bearing no. AJ312744 and is valid for the period from 17.12.2025 to 16.12.2026. The Ld. Adv. for applicant/accused submitted that, accused is elected as member of Maharashtra Legislative Assembly for tenure of 2024 to 2029 and is having social and educational institutions at his resident place at Aheri, Dist. Gadchiroli. It is also submitted that, accused is ready to abide any condition. It appears that, applicant/accused wants to go to Paris (France) from 16.01.2026 to 31.01.2026, to Switzerland from 22.01.2026 to 25.01.2026 and to Italy from 26.01.2026 to 31.01.2026 for personal, family, social, educational purpose and for the work of legislative assembly. The informant alone has been examined and now the matter is pending for

:: 2 ::

presence of other witnesses. The learned advocate for the applicant/accused submitted that during the permission period if any witness appears he is ready to conduct the trial and does not challenge the identity of accused. There is no hurdle to allow the applicant/accused to leave the country for going abroad, subject to imposing certain conditions. Hence, the following order :

ORDER

1. The applicant/accused is permitted to travel abroad at Paris (France) Switzerland and Italy from 16.01.2026 to 31.01.2026 subject to following conditions :
 - i. The learned advocate for applicant/accused shall conduct the matter without fail in absence of the applicant/accused and shall not challenge the identity of the applicant/accused.
 - ii. The applicant/accused has to inform this Court immediately of his arrival within 7 days.
 - iii. The learned advocate for the applicant/accused shall not challenge the identity of accused.

Place : Saswad.
Date : 13/01/2026.

(**Tukaram P. Mote**)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Saswad, Dist. Pune.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this Pdf. file of order are same as per the original order.

Name of Stenographer	:: Santosh K. Panchal, Stenographer (Grade - III),
Name of the Court	:: Shri. T. P. Mote, Jt. C.J.J.D. & J.M.F.C., Saswad, Dist. Pune
Date of Order	:: 13.01.2026
Order signed by PO. on	:: 13.01.2026
Order uploaded on	:: 15.01.2026